### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                    |
|--|----------|----------------|--|
| Keybank National Association (as Administrative Agent) |          | 104/22/2012    | National Banking<br>Association: UNITED STATES |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | GreenLine Acquisition Co. |  |
|-------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | c/o Apio, Inc.            |  |
| Internal Address: | 4575 West Main Street     |  |
| City:             | Guadalupe                 |  |
| State/Country:    | CALIFORNIA                |  |
| Postal Code:      | 93434                     |  |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: OHIO         |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark      |
|----------------------|---------|----------------|
| Registration Number: | 2648130 | SUNSHINE BLEND |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3102774730

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

310 551 9358 Phone: Email: jsbrown@mwe.com Correspondent Name: Adam Spiegel

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP 2049 Century Park East, Suite 3800 Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 082892-0052 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Adam Spiegel

REEL: 004776 FRAME: 0368

**TRADEMARK** 

900222638

| Signature:   | /Adam Spiegel/ |
|--|----------------|
| Date:  | 05/09/2012     |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=ReleaseSecurityAgreement#page1.tif source=ReleaseSecurityAgreement#page2.tif source=ReleaseSecurityAgreement#page3.tif |                |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004776 FRAME: 0369

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, GreenLine Foods, Inc. (as successor by merger to GreenLine Acquisition Co., an Ohio corporation, GreenLine Foods, Inc., an Ohio corporation, and GreenLine West, Inc., an Ohio Corporation), an Ohio corporation (the "Debtor"), GreenLine Holding Company, a Delaware corporation, Keybank National Association, as lead arranger and administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), ORIX Finance Corp., as documentation agent for the lenders, and Freeport Financial LLC, as syndication agent for the lenders, are parties to that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of September 21, 2006 (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") which grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the lenders under the Credit Agreement, a security interest in the Debtor's intellectual property assets, including, but not limited to, the trademark registrations listed in the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, notice of such security interest granted to the Administrative Agent was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 18, 2006, at Reel 3410, Frame 0892, and November 16, 2007, at Reel 3662, Frame 0207 (the "Recorded Notices"); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to release such security interests;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent states as follows:

The Administrative Agent hereby terminates the security interest in all of the intellectual property assets referred to in the Credit Agreement and to the trademark registrations listed in the attached Schedule A, including, without limitation, the Recorded Notices.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer this ## day of April, 2012.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

STATE OF Chio SS COUNTY OF Cuyahoga

Personally came before me this 22 day of April, 2012, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she executed the foregoing instrument as an officer of Keybank National Association by its authority.

My Commission:

**CURTIS L. TUGGLE** Notary Public - State of Ohio My commission has no expiration date.

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

- United States Reg. No. 2,648,130 for the mark SUNSHINE BLEND
- United States Reg. No. 1,768,811 for the mark GL & DESIGN



United States Reg. No. 1,460,274 for the mark GREENLINE

7845498\_1

3

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004776 FRAME: 0372**